Reclassification – – – – 1,994 – (1,994) –

Exchange differences – 305 – 1 650 – – 956

At 31.12.2015 7,887 188,532 13,670 21,481 117,868 30,455 22,558 402,451

Accumulated
 depreciation

At 1.11.2014 – 16,206 – 15,981 72,636 18,126 – 122,949

Charge for the period – 4,957 35 2,683 16,815 3,582 – 28,072

Disposals – – – (36) (1,176) (2,880) – (4,092)

Write-offs – – – (1,703) (3,521) (55) – (5,279)

Exchange differences – 28 – 1 371 – – 400

At 31.12.2015 – 21,191 35 16,926 85,125 18,773 – 142,050

Accumulated
 impairment losses

At 1.11.2014/31.12.2015 – 202 – – 148 – – 350

Net carrying amount

At 31.12.2015 7,887 167,139 13,635 4,555 32,595 11,682 22,558 260,051

S P SETIA BERHAD GROUP
Annual Report 2015

page 140

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

Group
At 31.10.2014

Freehold
land

Freehold
buildings

Plant,
machinery,

cranes
and trucks

Computer
equipment,

office
equipment,

renovations,
furniture and

fittings
 Motor

vehicles

Capital
work-in-
progress Total

Restated RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

At 1.11.2013, as previously
 stated

4,331 66,322 20,655 93,402 28,659 15,729 229,098

Reclassification 462 – – – – 64,698 65,160

At 1.11.2013, as restated 4,793 66,322 20,655 93,402 28,659 80,427 294,258

Additions – 609 1,159 9,753 2,915 40,468 54,904

Disposals (190) (6,282) – (1,039) (1,045) – (8,556)

Write-offs – – – (631) (72) – (703)

Reclassification 3,284 103,471 918 7,547 – (115,220) –

Disposal of subsidiaries – – – (187) (331) – (518)

Transfer from/(to) investment
 properties (see Note 3) – 14,708 – (323) – (147) 14,238

Transfer to property
 development costs
 (see Note 13) – – – – – (147) (147)

Exchange differences – – – 13 – – 13

At 31.10.2014 7,887 178,828 22,732 108,535 30,126 5,381 353,489

Accumulated depreciation

At 1.11.2013 – 16,929 13,660 59,503 16,144 – 106,236

Charge for the year – 4,093 2,321 14,506 3,006 – 23,926

Disposal of subsidiaries – – – (150) (221) – (371)

Transfer from
   investment properties

(see Note 3)
– 1,466 – – – – 1,466

Disposals – (6,282) – (845) (737) – (7,864)

Write-offs – – – (378) (66) – (444)

At 31.10.2014 – 16,206 15,981 72,636 18,126 – 122,949

Accumulated
 impairment losses

At 1.11.2013/31.10.2014 – 202 – 148 – – 350

Net carrying amount

At 31.10.2014 7,887 162,420 6,751 35,751 12,000 5,381 230,190

page 141

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

Company
At 31.12.2015

Plant,
machinery,
cranes and

trucks
RM’000

Office
equipment,

renovations,
furniture and

fittings
RM’000

Motor
vehicles
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Cost

At 1.11.2014 1,706 3,830 261 5,797

Additions – 17 – 17

Disposals – – (15) (15)

Write-offs (1,706) (1,482) – (3,188)

At 31.12.2015 – 2,365 246 2,611

Accumulated depreciation

At 1.11.2014 1,705 3,821 252 5,778

Charge for the period – 6 – 6

Disposals – – (15) (15)

Write-offs (1,705) (1,482) – (3,187)

At 31.12.2015 – 2,345 237 2,582

Net carrying amount

At 31.12.2015 – 20 9 29

At 31.10.2014

Cost

At 1.11.2013 1,706 3,863 360 5,929

Disposals – (33) (99) (132)

At 31.10.2014 1,706 3,830 261 5,797

Accumulated depreciation

At 1.11.2013 1,705 3,830 311 5,846

Charge for the year – 24 24 48

Disposals – (33) (83) (116)

At 31.10.2014 1,705 3,821 252 5,778

Net carrying amount

At 31.10.2014 1 9 9 19

  Freehold land and buildings, including capital work-in-progress of the Group included above at a net carrying amount of
RM101,267,000 (31.10.2014: RM1,320,000) have been charged to banks to partially secure the long term borrowings, revolving
credits and bank overdrafts referred to in Notes 23 and 27 below.

S P SETIA BERHAD GROUP
Annual Report 2015

page 142

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group Company

31.12.2015
RM’000

31.10.2014
RM’000

Restated

31.12.2015
RM’000

31.10.2014
RM’000

Cost

At beginning of the year, as restated/as previously stated 631,125 635,382 2,349 2,349

Reclassification/adjustment – (53,467) – –

At beginning of the period/year, as restated 631,125 581,915 2,349 2,349

Additions 129,143 71,444 – –

Disposals – (7,996) – –

Net transfer to property, plant and equipment (see Note 2) – (14,238) – –

Transfer to land held for property development (see Note 4) (837) – – –

At end of the period/year 759,431 631,125 2,349 2,349

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of the period/year 16,170 11,810 157 147

Charge for the period/year 6,870 5,826 11 10

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (see Note 2) – (1,466) – –

At end of the period/year 23,040 16,170 168 157

Accumulated impairment losses

At beginning/end of the period/year 10,013 10,013 443 443

Net carrying amount
At end of the period/year 726,378 604,942 1,738 1,749

Comprising:

Investment properties under construction 273,299 148,509 – –

Freehold land 100,813 100,813 928 928

Freehold buildings 283,234 286,577 – –

Leasehold land 69,032 69,043 810 821

726,378 604,942 1,738 1,749

Fair value at 31.12.2015/31.10.2014 1,006,594 885,136 3,196 3,066

page 143

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONT’D)

  Title deeds to certain of the Group’s investment properties costing RM399,000 (31.10.2014: RM399,000) have yet to be issued
in or transferred to the name of a subsidiary company concerned.

  The Group’s investment properties at a net carrying amount of RM252,535,000 (31.10.2014: RM178,883,000) have been charged

[…]

The ageing analysis of receivables which are trade in nature is disclosed in Note 16 to the financial statements. Short-term
deposits with banks and other financial institutions that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into
with reputable financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, mainly United
Kingdom, Australia, Singapore and China.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The closing rates used in translation are as follows:

31.12.2015 31.10.2014

Great British Pound 6.381 5.262

Australian Dollar 3.137 2.893

Singapore Dollar 3.044 2.574

Chinese Yuan 0.663 0.536

page 207

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant.

Group

31.12.2015 31.10.2014

RM’000 RM’000

Restated

Great British Pound/RM – strengthened by 10% 99,632 57,971

– weakened by 10% (99,632) (57,971)

Australian Dollar/RM – strengthened by 10% 73,137 35,267

– weakened by 10% (73,137) (35,267)

Singapore Dollar/RM – strengthened by 10% 48,024 31,932

– weakened by 10% (48,024) (31,932)

Chinese Yuan/RM – strengthened by 10% 12,022 9,410

– weakened by 10% (12,022) (9,410)

 (d) Liquidity and cash flow risks

   Liquidity and cash flow risks are the risks that the Group and the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations
when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its various payables
and borrowings.

   The Group and the Company seek to ensure all business units maintain optimum levels of liquidity at all times, sufficient
for their operating, investing and financing activities.

   Therefore, the policy seeks to ensure that each business unit, through efficient working capital management (i.e. inventory,

[…]

project. However, the Group did not provide the foreseeable losses as a liability and recognise a corresponding asset in the
form of common costs (i.e. land held for property development and property development costs) in the financial statements.
In the current financial period, the Group has reassessed and recognised a provision for foreseeable losses for affordable
housing in accordance with FRSIC Consensus 17 Development of Affordable Housing which was issued by the Malaysian
Institute of Accountants on 24 November 2011.

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform to current financial period’s presentation. The
reclassification has had no effect on the financial results of the Group for previous financial periods or for the current financial
period.

page 219

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

47. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

The effect of changes in accounting policies and reclassification are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 31 October 2014

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non–current assets

Property, plant and equipment 135,118  95,072 230,190

Investment properties 700,205  (95,263) 604,942

Land held for property development 4,643,294 616,870 5,260,164

Intangible asset 100,107  (93,479) 6,628

Deferred tax assets 172,706  (51,816) 120,890

Current assets

Property development costs 2,982,007 (320,084) 2,661,923

Inventories 46,043  516,757 562,800

Accrued billings 201,002 169,359 370,361

Current tax assets 76,044  (20,516) 55,528

Equity

Retained earnings 1,609,026  243,750 1,852,776

Non–controlling interests 310,101  28,236 338,337

Non-current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 10,769 10,155 20,924

Current liabilities

Trade payables 772,167 199,839 972,006

Progress billings 656,119  (316,298) 339,821

Other payables and accruals 495,753 24,001 519,754

Provision for affordable housing – 615,358 615,358

Current tax liabilities 6,206 11,859 18,065

S P SETIA BERHAD GROUP
Annual Report 2015

page 220

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

47. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

 The effect of changes in accounting policies and reclassification are as follows (cont’d):

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 1 November 2013

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non–current assets

Property, plant and equipment 122,512  65,160 187,672

Investment properties 613,559  (53,467) 560,092

Land held for property development 4,620,800 430,008 5,050,808

Intangible asset 52,129 (48,734) 3,395

Deferred tax assets 192,847 (55,674) 137,173

Current assets

Property development costs 2,573,270  (57,097) 2,516,173

Inventories 23,566  112,936 136,502

Accrued billings 116,279 177,083 293,362

Current tax assets 29,764 (23) 29,741

Equity

Retained earnings 1,476,367  261,749 1,738,116

Non–controlling interests 255,238  20,146 275,384

Non–current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 6,233 5,492 11,725

Current liabilities

Trade payables 572,555 177,192 749,747

Progress billings 913,320  (263,529) 649,791

Other payables and accruals 671,902  24,002 695,904

Provision for affordable housing – 359,063 359,063

Current tax liabilities 41,698 (13,923) 27,775

page 221

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

47. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

 The effect of changes in accounting policies and reclassification are as follows (cont’d):

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the year ended 31 October 2014

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 3,810,102  60,109  3,870,211

Cost of sales (2,702,488)  (22,940)  (2,725,428)

Tax expense (205,719)  (47,078) (252,797)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

for the year ended 31 October 2014

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 448,241 (186,227) 262,014

Net cash used in investing activities (1,091,701) 188,227 (903,474)

The following comparative figures of the Company have been reclassified to conform to current financial period’s presentation.

Statement of Financial Position

At 31 October 2014

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non–current asset

Amounts owing by subsidiary companies 2,437,922 847 2,438,769

Current asset

Amounts owing by subsidiary companies 741,493 (847) 740,646

S P SETIA BERHAD GROUP
Annual Report 2015

page 222

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
financial Statements (cont’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

48. COMPARATIVES

The comparatives figures have been audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than Ernst & Young.

49. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue on 25 February 2016 by the Board of Directors.

50. DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED PROFITS

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits or losses is compiled in accordance to the Malaysian Institute of Accountants